SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken: 16.5 perches and 2 roods 29 6 perches.

Portions of Allotment 22, Rangitaiki Parish, Block III, Rangi-

taiki Upper Survey District. (S.O. 22708.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58034, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of November, 1923.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Stopping a Government Road in Block XIII, Rimu District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I. John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, such road being no longer required.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road hereby stopped: 2 roods 25 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Section 4, situated in Block XIII, Rimu District. (Otago R.D.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58032, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of November, 1923.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909,

and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

TAIHAERE No. 7a Block, being part Section 29, Block IV, Cape Survey District: Approximate area, 2 acres 2 roods 25 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of October,

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that, on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909,

and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

Mangonaha No. 2a Block, Paritutu Survey District: Approximate area, 5 acres 0 roods 29 5 perches.

iven under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion. this 30th day of October,

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Regulations prescribing the Manner of taking the Votes of Producers for the Purpose of the Election of Members of the New Zealand Dairy-produce Control Board, 1923.—Notice No. Ag. 2311.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 7th day of November, 1923.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR F. H. D. BELI, G.C.M.G., K.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Dairy-produce Export Control Act, 1923 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, doth hereby make the regulations hereinafter set forth.

REGULATIONS.

ELECTION OF PRODUCERS' REPRESENTATIVES.

1. In these regulations—

"The Board" means the New Zealand Dairy-produce
Control Board.

"The Minister" means the Minister of Agriculture.

2. For the purpose of taking the votes of producers there shall be appointed a Returning Officer, who shall make all

necessary arrangements.

3. For the purpose of the election of producers' representatives the Minister shall direct the preparation of a roll of producers for the North Island and of a roll of producers for the South Island: and such rolls shall be compiled from information furnished by each owner of a dairy factory manufacturing dairy-produce for export, and registered with the Department of Agriculture in accordance with the Regulations under the Dairy Industry Act, 1908.

4. The election of members to the Board shall close on the 12th day of December 1922, and shall be by a system of

13th day of December, 1923, and shall be by a system of postal voting. No voting-paper shall be valid which is not received before noon on that day.

5. No person shall be eligible for election as a producers' representative unless he has been nominated by two or more

producers whose names have been submitted to the Returning

officer by the owner of any such dairy factory, and he has accepted nomination in writing, or by telegraph.

6. Nothing in the foregoing regulations shall prevent the Returning Officer from accepting a nomination-paper in such manner as, in his opinion, is sufficient to identify the candidate and nominators.

7. No producer shall be entitled to nominate more persons for election than the number of producers' representatives required.